other asset classes, to provide customers with the potential for enhanced returns.

DPF products expose the Group to the risk of variation in asset returns, which will impact our participation in the investment
performance. In addition, in some scenarios the asset returns can become insufficient to cover the policyholders’ financial
guarantees, in which case the shortfall has to be met by the Group. Allowances are made against the cost of such guarantees,
calculated by stochastic modelling.

56

Risk (unaudited) (continued)

(d)	 Insurance manufacturing operation risk (continued)

Market risk (insurance) (continued)

Description and exposure (continued)

For unit-linked contracts, market risk is substantially borne by the policyholders, but some market risk exposure typically
remains as fees earned are related to the market value of the linked assets.

The following table illustrates the effects of selected interest rate, equity price and foreign exchange rate scenarios on our
profit for the period and the total shareholders’ equity of our insurance manufacturing operation.

30 June 2022 31 December 2021

Impact on profit
after tax and

shareholders’
equity

Impact on profit
after tax and

shareholders’
equity

+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves (625) (675)
– 100 basis points shift in yield curves 666 725
10% increase in equity prices 506 551
10% decrease in equity prices (494) (533)
10% increase in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies 88 76
10% decrease in USD exchange rate compared to all currencies (88) (76)

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit after tax and total equity incorporate the impact of the stress
on the PVIF. The relationship between the profit and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear and nonsymmetrical,
therefore the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. The sensitivities
reflect the established risk sharing mechanism with policyholders for participating products, and are stated before allowance
for management actions which may mitigate the effect of changes in the market environment. The sensitivities presented do